
Our Mission Statement 
 
Our mission is to enrich the quality of life in Blue Ridge for all our citizens. We pledge to work in partnership with our residents, 
all stake holders and the Fannin County government to protect, preserve and secure the quaintness of our small-town community 
and to enhance the natural beauty of our environment. 
 pg. 1 

Mayor 
Rhonda Haight 
 
City Council 
William Whaley, Mayor Pro 
Tempore 
Jack Taylor 
Christy Kay 
Bill Bivins 
Angie Arp 

City Clerk 
Amy Mintz 
 
City Attorney 
Chuck Conerly 

 

 
 

City of Blue Ridge 
City Council Meeting Agenda 

June 18, 2024 
6:00 p.m. 

Blue Ridge City Hall 

480 West First Street 

Blue Ridge, Ga 30513 

 

1. Call Meeting to Order 

2. Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Approval of Minutes from Previous Meeting 

a. April 16, 2024 – City Council Meeting (Tabled from last meeting) 

b. May 21, 2024 – City Council Meeting 

4. Approval of Agenda or Motion to Amend Agenda (if applicable) 

5. Public Hearings 

6. Consent Agenda 

7. Action Agenda Items  

a. PRESENTATION OF VETO BY CITY CLERK FOR PURCHASING POLICY 

ORDINANCE 2024-14 

b. 2023 FINAL BUDGET AMENDMENT 

8. Discussion Agenda Items 



Our Mission Statement 
 
Our mission is to enrich the quality of life in Blue Ridge for all our citizens. We pledge to work in partnership with our residents, 
all stake holders and the Fannin County government to protect, preserve and secure the quaintness of our small-town community 
and to enhance the natural beauty of our environment. 
 pg. 2 

9. Reports 

10. Public Comment  

Do not misconstrue this as a question-and-answer session with the Mayor/Council. Limit 3 
minutes per person. Please state name and address before comments. All comments should 
be addressed to the Mayor. 
 
a. Justin Owenby 
b. Jennifer McDaris 
 

11. Executive Session (If Needed) 

12. Adjournment 



Mayor 
Rhonda Haight 
 
City Council 
William Whaley, Mayor Pro 
Tempore 
Jack Taylor 
Christy Kay 
Bill Bivins 
Angie Arp 

City Clerk 
Amy Mintz 
 
City Attorney 
Chuck Conerly 

 

 
 

City of Blue Ridge 
City Council Meeting 

Minutes 
April 16, 2024 

6:00 p.m. 

Blue Ridge City Hall 

480 West First Street 

Blue Ridge, Ga 30513 

 

1. Call Meeting to Order 

Mayor Rhonda Haight called the meeting to order at 6:00pm. Present were Mayor Rhonda Haight, Council 

Members William Whaley, Angie Arp, Jack Taylor, Christy Kay, Bill Bivins, City Attorney Chuck Conerly and City 

Clerk Amy Mintz.  

2. Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance 

Led by Council Member Whaley. 

3. Approval of Minutes from Previous Meeting 

a. March 19, 2024 – Council Meeting 

A motion to approve was offered by Council Member Whaley, seconded by Council Member Taylor. Passed 

unanimously.  

4. Approval of Agenda or Motion to Amend Agenda (if applicable) 

A motion to amend the agenda to table 5A until may meeting, and move 8A to executive session was offered by 

Council Member Whaley, seconded by Council Member Arp. Passed unanimously.  



5. Public Hearings 

a. VARIANCE REQUEST FOR BEVERLY J. SEARLES FOUNDATION BR2024-12 

REMOVED AND TABLED UNTIL MAY MEETING.  

6. Consent Agenda 

A motion to approve was offered by Council Member Bivins, seconded by Council Member Whaley. Passed 

unanimously.  

a. MOTION TO APPROVE THE GEORGIA INTERLOCAL RISK MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

PROPOSAL INVOICE FOR $169,744 WITH THE COVERAGE PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2024 

THROUGH MAY 1, 2025. 

7. Action Agenda Items (Items Requiring the Approval of the City Council) 

a. HIRING OF PLANNING/ZONING MANAGER FOR CITY OF BLUE RIDGE – TRIPP 

RITCHIE MOVED TO EXECUTIVE SESSION 

b. RED LIGHT REPLACEMENT AT EAST 1ST STREET AND CHURCH STREET 

A motion to approve was offered by Council Member Bivins, seconded by Council Member Arp. Passed 

unanimously.  

 

City Attorney explained the following: 

c. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22 (“TRAFFIC CODE”) OF THE CODE OF THE 

CITY OF BLUE RIDGE, GEORGIA TO ADD A NEW ARTICLE IV (“OFF-HIGHWAY 

VEHICLES”); TO ALLOW FOR CERTAIN “OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLES” TO BE DRIVEN 

ON CITY STREETS; TO PROVIDE FOR THE REGULATION OF SAME; TO PROVIDE 

FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. BR2024-09 SECOND 

READING 



A motion to adopt was offered by Council Member Taylor, seconded by Council Member Whaley. Passed 

unanimously. Adopted as BR2024-09.  

 

City Attorney explained the following: 

d. A MOTION TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO PROJECT N/A, FANNIN 

COUNTY, P.I. NO. 0017039 TO WIDEN STATE ROUTE 5 FROM SOUTH OF PINEVIEW 

LANE TO SOUTH OF WASH WILSON ROAD IN FANNIN COUNTY. BR2024-11 

A motion to approve was offered by Council Member Arp, seconded by Council Member Whaley. Passed 

unanimously. Adopted as BR2024-11.  

e. PRESENTATION OF VETO BY CITY CLERK 

Presentation of BR2024-08 VETO by City Clerk Mintz.  

A motion to override the veto was offered by Council Member Taylor, seconded by Council Member Arp. 

WHALEY (NO)     ARP (YES)     TAYLOR (YES)     KAY (YES)     BIVINS (YES) 

Veto stands.   

 

A motion to suspend the five-minute rule was offered by Council Member Whaley, seconded by Council Member 

Kay.  

WHALEY (YES)     ARP (NO)     TAYLOR (NO)     KAY (YES)     BIVINS (NO) 

Motion does not pass.  

 

A motion to take the interim authority away from the mayor and confer the same authority on an interim basis 



given to the City Clerk was offered by Council Member Arp, seconded by Council Member Taylor. 

 

A motion to stop discussion was offered by Council Member Arp, seconded by Council Member Taylor. Passed 

unanimously.  

 

Council returns to prior motion made by Council Member Arp “A motion to take the interim authority away from 

the mayor and confer the same authority on an interim bases given to the City Clerk was offered by Council 

Member Arp, seconded by Council Member Taylor.” 

WHALEY (NO)     ARP (YES)     TAYLOR (YES)     KAY (NO)     BIVINS (YES) 

Motion passes. 

 

A motion as the first reading, the revised ordinance BR2024-08 with the words “or contracts for” be removed from 

section 1B1 and that this ordinance, revised, be on the agenda for adoption at the next meeting was offered by 

Council Member Arp, seconded by Council Member Taylor. 

WHALEY (NO)     ARP (YES)     TAYLOR (YES)     KAY (YES)     BIVINS (YES) 

 Motion passes. 

8. Discussion Agenda Items 

None 

9. Reports 

None 

10. Public Comment  

Do not misconstrue this as a question-and-answer session with the Mayor/Council. Limit 3 



minutes per person. Please state name and address before comments. All comments should 
be addressed to the Mayor. 

 
a. Mike Panter – Not Present 
b. Cesear Martinez 

 
A motion to adjourn the meeting was offered by Council Member Taylor. No second. Motion dies.  
 

c. Donna Thompson 
d. Josh Snider 
 

11. Executive Session (If Needed) 

A motion to enter into executive session was offered by Council Member Taylor, seconded by Council Member 

Arp. Passed unanimously. Executive opened at 6:21pm.  

 

A motion to adjourn executive was offered by Council Member Taylor, seconded by Council Member Bivins. 

Passed unanimously. Executive adjourned at 6:48pm.  

 

A motion to engage outside council to render a legal opinion as to whether the Mayor has violated the City Charter, 

that the City engage Brinson Askew Berry, LLP for that purpose and that we authorize and instruct the City Clerk 

to execute the related April 16, 2024 representation and fee agreement with the same firm and also instruct the 

Accounts Payable person to pay the retainer was offered by Council Member Taylor, seconded by Council 

Member Arp. 

Retainer fee of $5,000. 

 

Mayor Haight asked for a motion to amend the motion with the following additions: 

To render a legal opinion on the Wojohn tapes. An opinion on the qualifying for elected official Jack Taylor, his 

legality. A legal decision on the bail bonding business. A decision of the purchase of City surplus equipment, 

including the fact the ditch witch was purchased for $100 and he proposed to sell it to a person in the City for 



$10,000. A legal opinion based on the fact his girlfriend purchased two vehicles. A legal opinion as to whether he 

violated the Charter in parking his motorcycle at the police department. A legal opinion as to whether Bill Bivins 

violated the Charter, as seen in the Wojohn tapes released at the end of January 2024. A legal opinion rendered 

for Angie Arp, who purchased a piece of property that received a compliance violation in July of 2023, and by 

October of 2023 she purchased the property for $20,000 with a tax value of $53,000. A legal opinion on the abuse 

of power, as seen in the Wojohn tapes. A legal opinion for an email from Tonya Walker, saying she has voter 

intimidation placed upon her by Angie Arp. A legal opinion as to the Wojohn tapes again. A legal opinion if Angie 

Arp should have given her notice to the City when the short-term rental ordinance came before the Council last 

year, because she owns short term rental in CBD, the only zone that allowed to keep short term rentals and would 

also like for the legal opinion to be rendered by another law firm.  

 

A motion to amend the motion was offered by Council Member Whaley. Motion dies for lack of a second. 

 

Council returns to prior motion made by Council Member Taylor “A motion to engage outside council to render a 

legal opinion as to whether the Mayor has violated the City Charter, that the City engage Brinson Askew Berry, 

LLP for that purpose and that we authorize and instruct the City Clerk to execute the related April 16, 2024 

representation and fee agreement with the same firm and also instruct the Accounts Payable person to pay the 

retainer was offered by Council Member Taylor, seconded by Council Member Arp.”  

WHALEY (NO)     ARP (YES)     TAYLOR (YES)     KAY (ABSTAINED)     BIVINS (YES) 

Motion passes. 

 

12. Adjournment 

Mayor Haight adjourned the meeting at 7:58pm.  



 

 

_______________________________________________________ 

Mayor, Rhonda Haight 

 

 

 

_______________________________________________________ 

City Clerk, Amy Mintz 

 

 

 

_______________________________________________________ 

Date 



























ADJUSTED

DEPARTMENT/ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDMENT BUDGET

Revenues

TAXES

100-31-0000-3100 Sales Tax 1,300,000    90,725              1,390,725    

           Subtotal 1,300,000    90,725              1,390,725    

FINES & FORFEITURES

100-35-0000-1170 Fines & Forfeitures 200,000       47,892              247,892       

           Subtotal 200,000       47,892              247,892       

Total Amendments - Revenues 138,617            

Expenditures

EXECUTIVE

100-51-1300-1100 Salaries & Wages 102,827       6,350                109,177       

100-52-1300-3700 Training Expense 2,000           2,150                4,150           

100-52-1300-1201 Legal 65,000         18,085              83,085         

           Subtotal 169,827       26,585              196,412       

ELECTIONS

100-52-1400-1300 Technical Services 5,000           7,415                12,415         

100-54-1400-2100 Capital Outlay - Equipment -                   29,990              29,990         

           Subtotal 5,000           37,405              42,405         

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

100-51-1500-1100 Salaries & Wages 60,841         9,585                70,426         

100-52-1500-1120 Bank Charges 100              2,710                2,810           

100-52-1500-3201 Telephone & I'net 2,000           4,375                6,375           

100-52-1500-3202 Postage 1,000           2,475                3,475           

100-53-1500-1600 Small Equipment 5,000           4,100                9,100           

100-53-1500-1700 Miscellaneous 500              4,620                5,120           

100-54-1500-2100 Cap. Outlay -                   3,800                3,800           

           Subtotal 69,441         31,665              101,106       

MUNICIPAL COURT

100-51-2650-1100 Salaries & Wages 63,607         2,050                65,657         

100-51-2650-1300 Overtime -                   1,150                1,150           

100-52-2650-2202 Maintenance Equipment 16,000         9,750                25,750         

100-57-2650-2000 Payments to Other Agencies 45,000         16,500              61,500         

100-52-2650-1100 City Judge 3,600           1,800                5,400           

100-52-2650-1120 Solicitor 2,400           1,500                3,900           

           Subtotal 130,607       32,750              163,357       

BUDGET AMENDMENT #2

2023

GENERAL FUND

Page 1 of 3



ADJUSTED

DEPARTMENT/ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDMENT BUDGET

BUDGET AMENDMENT #2

2023

PLANNING AND ZONING

100-51-7400-1100 Salaries & Wages 58,387         8,900                67,287         

100-51-7400-1300 Overtime 1,000           460                   1,460           

100-52-7400-3900 Contracted Services 15,000         850                   15,850         

           Subtotal 74,387         10,210              84,597         

Total Amendments - Expenditures 138,615            

Revenues

INVESTMENT INCOME

320-36-0000-1000 Investment Income 1,000           16,000              17,000         

           Subtotal 1,000           16,000              17,000         

Total Amendments - Revenues 16,000              

Expenditures

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

320-54-1500-1304 Buildings and Building Improvements -                   16,000              16,000         

           Subtotal -                   16,000              16,000         

Total Amendments - Expenditures 16,000              

Revenues

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

321-33-0000-3200 SPLOST Income -                   214,900            214,900       

           Subtotal -                   214,900            214,900       

Total Amendments - Revenues 214,900            

Expenditures

OTHER COSTS

321-54-4200-1400 Roads, Drainage and Sidewalks -                   214,900            214,900       

           Subtotal -                   214,900            214,900       

Total Amendments - Expenditures 214,900            

SPLOST FUND 2018

SPLOST FUND 2023

Page 2 of 3



ADJUSTED

DEPARTMENT/ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDMENT BUDGET

BUDGET AMENDMENT #2

2023

Revenues

Interest Income

505-36-0000-1000 Interest Income 3,000           14,065              17,065         

           Subtotal 3,000           14,065              17,065         

Total Amendments - Revenues 14,065              

Expenditures

Sanitary Administration

505-58-4310-1001 USDA Rural Development Bonds 31,583         13,050              44,633         

           Subtotal 31,583         13,050              44,633         

USDA Rural Development Loan

505-58-4411-4443 USDA Interest Payment -                   1,015                1,015           

           Subtotal -                   1,015                1,015           

Total Amendments - Expenditures 14,065              

Rhonda Haight, Mayor DATE

James Garvin, Finance Director DATE

WATER / SEWER FUND

Page 3 of 3



General Fund – ($138,617 net increase) 

Sales Tax: Increase of $90,725 based on higher than anticipated amounts. 

Fines and Forfeitures: Increase of $47,892 based on higher than anticipated amounts. 

Executive - ($26,585 Increase) 

Salaries & Wages - $6,350. 

Training Expense - $2,150. 

Legal –$18,085. 

Elections - ($37,405 Increase) 

Technical Services - $7,415 for required services provided by election equipment company. 

Capital Equipment – $29,990 for election equipment received in the 2023 fiscal year but which 

had been funded by the 2022 Budget. 

General Administration – ($31,665 Increase) 

Salaries & Wages - $9,585. 

Bank Charges - $2,710. 

Telephone & I’net - $4,375 for new phones / system at City Hall. 

Postage - $2,475. 

Small Equipment - $4,100 for new workstations. 

Miscellaneous - $4,620 for holiday season decorations, employee appreciation gifts, dinner. 

Cap. Outlay – $3,800 for required election voting hardware.  

Municipal Court - ($32,750 Increase) 

Salaries & Wages - $2,050. 

Overtime - $1,150. 

Maintenance Equipment - $9,750 for software and equipment maintenance. 

Payments to Other Agencies – $16,500 to offset the increase in Fines and Forfeitures activity 

which is offset by increased revenues. 

City Judge - $1,800. 

Solicitor - $1,500. 

 

 

 



Planning and Zoning – ($10,210 Increase) 

Salaries & Wages - $8,900. 

Overtime - $460. 

Contractual Services - $850 for planning consultant services provided for the zoning code update. 

SPLOST Fund 2018 – ($16,000 net increase) 

Investment Income - Increase of $16,000 based on higher than anticipated amounts.  

General Administration – ($16,000 Increase) 

Building and Building Improvements – $16,000 to fund the City Hall remodeling project and 

security improvements. 

SPLOST Fund 2023 – ($214,900 net increase) 

(Created a new fund to separate revenues and expenditures from the prior SPLOST Fund 

created in 2018.) 

Revenues 

SPLOST Income - $214,900.   

Expenditures 

Roads, Drainage and Sidewalks - $214,900.  Budgeted expenditure to offset budgeted revenue, 

in order to create balanced budget.   

There were no actual expenditures in 2023.  The funds received in 2023 will be used to fund 

projects in 2024. 

  

Water / Sewer Fund – ($14,065 net increase) 

Revenues 

Interest Income - $14,065 based upon higher than anticipated amounts. 

Expenditures 

USDA Rural Development Bonds - $13,050. 

USDA Interest Payment - $1,015. 


	Agenda
	April 16 Minutes
	May 21 Minutes
	BR2024-14 VETO
	2023 Budget Amendment



